



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.127 OF 2024

Pawankumar Fakirchand Uike

.Vs.

State of Maharashtra thr. PSO, Sub Police Station, Repanpalli Gadchiroli

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's Orders.

Mr. R.M. Daga, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. D.V. Chauhan, Senior Advocate/ Public Prosecutor for respondent/State.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND

RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 12.11.2025.

Heard for sometime.

2. The appellant is chargesheeted for the offence punishable under Sections 10, 13, 18, 20 and 39 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 as also under Section 3 read with 25 of the Indian Explosive Act.

3. The appellant is seeking bail on following grounds:-

(i) Co-accused who have played almost similar role have been released on bail.

(ii) The grounds of arrest were not communicated to the appellant.

(iii) Delay in trial (appellant is in jail for more than three years).

(iv) No case is made out against the appellant for the aforesaid offence.

4. Out of the above grounds, we will first consider ground Nos.2 and 3 and for that purpose we request the Sessions Court to place before us the report containing status of the trial and reasons for delay.

5. The report shall be filed by 28.11.2025.

6. List the appeal on 02.12.2025.

[RAJ D. WAKODE, J]

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]

manisha